CHAPTER XLIII.

An Act to authorize the towns of Shakopee and Eagle Creek, in Scott County, to pay bounties to Volunteers, and for other purposes.

SECTION 1. Authorized to appropriate money to pay bounty to Voluntoers.

2. Authorized to issue bonds—at what rate of interest.

3. Further powers of Board of Supervisors.

- To make out a certified sintement of the amount of the indebtedness of their respective towns, annually—when.
- ö. Duty of County Auditor.
- 6. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Authorized to appropriate moneyfor what purpose Section 1. The board of supervisors of the towns of Shakopee and Eagle Creek, in Scott county, in this State, are hereby authorized to make appropriations to pay bounties to such soldiers as have volunteered, or may hereafter volunteer from their respective towns, and for whose enlistment the said towns have received credit upon their quota, as fixed by the officer authorized to fix the quotas of the different towns in this State. Provided, however, That the sum paid to each volunteer shall not exceed one hundred dollars.

Authorized to issue bonds—at what rate of interest

- SEC. 2. The said boards of supervisors of the towns of Shakopee and Eagle Creek are hereby authorized to issue bonds, orders or scrip, or such other certificates of indebtedness of said towns, as to the said supervisors may be deemed proper in the premises, for such bounties or debts contracted under the provisions of this act, and to contract for and borrow money upon the credit of their respective towns, to pay bounties or other indebtedness created under the provisions of this act, and pay interest therefor at the rate of seven per cent. per annum.
- Sec. 3. The said supervisors are further authorized to make appropriations to defray any expenses that may be necessarily incurred on behalf of their

respective towns, in ascertaining the quotas of their runher powers of respective towns, or in procuring the proper credit for board of supervivolunteers furnished to the United States government. Provided, That such expense shall not, in any one year, exceed one hundred dollars in any one town.

SEC. 4. It shall be the duty of the said boards of supervisors to annually make out and deliver to the When to make out county auditor of Scott county, on or before the first amount of indebtday of September, A.D., 1864, and each subsequent educate year, a certified statement of the amount of the indebtedness (if any,) of their respective towns, created by them under the provisions of this act, up to the time of making such statement.

SEC. 5. The county auditor of Scott county is hereby authorized and directed to levy, upon the assessment rolls of his county, for the said towns of Duty of county Shakopee and Eagle Creek, for the year 1864, or any subsequent year, such per cent., as a tax upon the property in said towns of Shakopee and Eagle Creek, as may be necessary and sufficient to cover the amount of indebtedness certified to him to have been created by said towns under the provisions of this act, by the supervisors of the said towns of Shakopee and Eagle Creek; such tax, when so levied, to be a special tax upon the property of said towns to pay such indebtedness.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1864.